

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF NEW MEXICO

Case No. S-1-SC - 36375

STATE OF NEW MEXICO, ex rel. BENNETT J. BAUR,  
*In his capacity as*  
*Chief Public Defender of the*  
*New Mexico Public Defender Department,*  
Petitioner,

And,

CHARLES LOPEZ,  
Real Party in Interest

vs.

THE HONORABLE WILLIAM G. W. SHOOBRIDGE,  
*In his capacity as District Court Judge*  
*Lea County, Fifth Judicial District*  
Respondent.

---

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE***  
**AMERICAN BAR ASSOCIATION**  
**IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

---

Mark H. Donatelli  
Peter Schoenburg  
Paul M. Linnenburger  
Rothstein Donatelli LLP  
1215 Paseo de Peralta  
Santa Fe, NM 87501  
(505) 988- 8004

Linda Klein  
President, American Bar Association  
321 North Clark Street  
Chicago, IL 60654-7598  
(312) 988-5000

Attorneys for *Amicus Curiae* American Bar Association

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

I. INTEREST OF THE *AMICUS CURIAE* .....1

II. SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT .....5

III. ARGUMENT.....6

    A. Attorneys with Excessive Workloads Cannot Provide Effective Assistance  
    of Counsel as Required under the Sixth Amendment .....8

    B. Courts Should Craft Relief from Excessive Public Defender Workloads  
    that Adequately Takes into Account the Conditions and Circumstances in the  
    Particular Jurisdiction .....13

IV. Conclusion .....20

**MANDATORY DISCLOSURES AND STATEMENT OF COMPLIANCE**

This *Amicus Curiae* brief was authored without assistance, consultation or input from counsel for either party. No party to this case, nor any other third party, made a monetary contribution intended to fund the preparation or submission of this brief. This brief complies with the requirements of NMRA Rule 12-320.

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Frye v. Missouri</i> , 132 S.Ct. 1399 (2012) .....	8
<i>Holloway v. Arkansas</i> , 435 U.S. 475, 486, 486 n. 9 (1978) .....	16
<i>In re Order on Prosecution of Criminal Appeals by the Tenth Judicial Circuit Public Defender</i> , 51 So. 2d 1130 (Fla. 1990).....	12
<i>Kerr v. Parsons</i> , 378 P.3d 1 (N.M. 2016).....	8
<i>Kuren v. Luzerne Cty</i> , 146 A.3d 715 (Pa. 2016).....	8
<i>Luckey v. Harris</i> , 860 F.2d 1012 (11 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1988), <i>rev'd on other grounds Luckey v. Miller</i> , 976 F.2d 673 (11 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1992) .....	8
<i>McMann v. Richardson</i> , 397 U.S. 759 (1970) .....	8
<i>Padilla v. Kentucky</i> , 559 U.S. 356 (2010) .....	9
<i>Rompilla v. Beard</i> , 545 U.S. 374 (2005) .....	9
<i>State v. Waters</i> , 370 S.W.3d 592 (Mo. 2012) .....	8, 12
<i>Strickland v. Washington</i> , 466 U.S. 668 (1984) .....	8, 9

### Other Authorities

ABA Defense Function Standards .....	4, 10, 11
ABA Eight Guidelines of Public Defense Related to Excessive Workloads (2009) .....	passim
ABA Ethics Committee’s Formal Opinion 06-441 .....	passim
ABA Model Rules of Prof’l Conduct 1.16 .....	7
ABA Model Rules of Prof’l Conduct, R. 1.1 .....	9
ABA Model Rules of Prof’l Conduct, R. 1.3 .....	9, 11
ABA Model Rules of Prof’l Conduct, R. 1.7 .....	12
ABA Standards for Criminal Justice Providing Defense Services.....	3, 4, 13
ABA Ten Principles of a Public Defense Delivery System (2002).....	passim
Daniel J. Hall, <i>A Workload Assessment Study for the New Mexico Trial Court Judiciary, New Mexico District Attorneys’ Offices, and the New Mexico Public Defender Department</i> , 70-90 (NCSC 2007).....	7, 17
NM Comm’n Performance Standards, Standard 1.3 .....	10
NM Rules of Prof’l Conduct, R. 16-116.....	7
NM Rules of Prof’l Conduct, R. 16-101 .....	9, 10
NM Rules of Prof’l Conduct, R. 16-103 .....	9, 11
Norman Lefstein, <i>Securing Reasonable Caseloads: Ethics and Law in Public Defense</i> (ABA 2011) .....	15
<i>The Louisiana Project, A Study of the Louisiana Public Defender System and Attorney Workload Standards</i> (ABA 2017) .....	4, 17, 18, 19
